
2014 Idea Swap Participant List – Alphabetized by Organization (as of 11/13/14)               
 

Chris Greiner 
Executive Director 
3S Artspace 
P.O. Box 4435 
Portsmouth, NH 03802 
cgreiner@3Sarts.org / http://www.3Sarts.org 

 
 

 Debra J'Anthony 
Executive Director 
Academy of Music Theatre 
274 Main St 
Northampton, MA 01060 
djanthony@academyofmusictheatre.com / 
http://www.academyofmusictheatre.com 

 
 

Adele Myers 
Artistic Director 
Adele Myers and Dancers 
9 Morris St 
Hamden, CT 6517 
info@adelemyersanddancers.com  

 
 

 Theophilus Martey 
Musician and Director of Akwaaba Ensemble 
Akwaaba Traditional African Drum & Dance 
Ensemble 
19 Morrison Street 
Manchester, NH 03104 / akwaabadanceco@yahoo.com 
http://www.akwaabaensemble.com 

 
 Aaron Larget-Caplan 

Artist - Musician 
ALC Music 
21 Virginia St 
Boston, MA 02125 
info@ALCGuitar.com / http://alcguitar.com 

 
 

 Ali Kenner Brodsky 
Artistic Director 
ali kenner brodsky & co. 
60 Prospect St 
Dartmouth, MA 02748 
alikennerbrodsky@gmail.com / 
http://alikennerbrodsky.com 

 
 

Frumie Selchen 
Executive Director 
Arts Alliance of Northern NH 
PO Box 892 
Littleton, NH 03561 
frumie@aannh.org  

 
 

 Jamie Feinberg 
Program Manager 
Arts Alliance of Northern NH 
P.O. Box 892 
Littleton, NH 03561 
jamie@aannh.org / www.aannh.org 

 
 Jean Butler 

President 
Arts Are Essential, Inc. 
PO Box 2797 
Acton, MA 01720 
jean@arts-are-essential.org /  
http://www.arts-are-essential.org 

 
 

 Laura Faure 
Producer/Director 
Bates Dance Festival 
305 College St. 
Lewiston, ME 04240 
lfaure@bates.edu / www.batesdancefestival.org 

 
 Meredith Lyons 

Independent Artist & Admissions Director 
Bates Dance Festival 
305 College Street 
Lewiston, ME 04240 
meredithlyonsdance@gmail.com  

 Ruth Birnberg 
Executive Director 
Boston Dance Alliance 
19 Clarendon Street 
Boston, MA 02116 
rbirnberg@bostondancealliance.org  

 
 Brian McCarthy 

Bandleader/Jazz 
Brian McCarthy 
616 Camp Kiniya Road 
Colchester, VT 05446 
brian@brianmccarthyjazz.com / 
http://www.brianmccarthyjazz.com 

 
 

 

 Linda Little 
Managing Director 
Burlington Discover Jazz Festival 
156 College Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
llittle@discoverjazz.com / 
http://www.discoverjazz.com 
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Candice Salyers 
Choreographer/Performer 
Candice Salyers Solo Performance 
693 Bridge Road 
Northampton, MA 01060 
csalyers@smith.edu / http://www.candicesalyers.com/ 

 
 

 Nicolette Clarke 
Executive Director 
Capitol Center for the Arts 
44 South Main Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
nclarke@ccanh.com / http://ccanh.com 

 
 Vivian LeWine 

Programming Manager 
Capitol Center for the Arts 
44 South Main Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
vlewine@ccanh.com / http://ccanh.com 

 
 

 Robin Baker 
Manager of Community Performances & 
Partnerships 
Celebrity Series of Boston 
20 Park Plaza, Suite 1032 
Boston, MA 02116 / rb@celebrityseries.org / 
http://www.celebrityseries.org 

 
 

Barbara Ally 
Associate Director 
CFA Wesleyan University 
283 Washington Terrace 
Middletown, CT 06459 
bally@wesleyan.edu 

 
 

 Jennifer Johnson 
Co-Director 
Charlestown Working Theater 
442 Bunker Hill Street 
Charlestown, MA 02129 
jennifer@workingtheater.org / 
http://www.charlestownworkingtheater.org 

 
 

Henri Marchand 
Special Events Coordinator 
City of Lowell 
JFK Civic Center 
50 Arcand Drive 
Lowell, MA 01852 
hmarchand@lowellma.gov  

 
 

 Yonca Karakilic 
Coordinator, Arts Transcending Borders 
College of the Holy Cross 
1 College St. 
Worcester, MA 01610 / ykarakil@holycross.edu / 
http://www.holycross.edu 

 
 Robert Richter 

Director of Arts Programming 
Connecticut College 
270 Mohegan Avenue 
New London, CT 06320 
raric@conncoll.edu / http://onstage.conncoll.edu 

 
 

 Susan Halter 
Director 
COOL/CASE, City of Lowell 
50 Arcand Drive, 2nd Floor 
Lowell, MA 01852 
shalter@lowellma.gov / http://cultureiscool.org 

 
 Jamie Hook 

Artistic/Executive Director 
Denmark Arts Center 
50 West Main St 
PO Box 813 
Denmark, ME 04022 / denmarkartscenter@gmail.com 
http://denmarkarts.org 

 
 

 
 

 

 Carolyn Crowley 
Senior Vice President, Private Banking 
Eastern Bank 
265 Franklin Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
c.crowley@easternbank.com / 
https://www.easternbank.com/ 

Donald Burnham 
Attorney 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
Two International Place 
16th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 / dburnham@eckertseamans.com /  
http://www.eckertseamans.com/ 

 Ann Monteiro 
Managing Director of Business 
Empty Spaces Project 
114 Main Street 
Putnam, CT 06260 / fcs.annm@gmail.com / 
https://www.facebook.com/TheEmptySpacesProjectPu
tnamCt?ref=hl 
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Edgar Viloria 
Artist 
Everett: Company, Stage & School 
9 Duncan Avenue 
Providence, RI 02906 
eviloria@everettri.org / http://www.everettri.org 

 
 

 Sokeo Ros 
Artist 
Everett: Company, Stage & School 
9 Duncan Avenue 
Providence, RI 02906 
sros@everettri.org / http://www.everettri.org 

 
 Annette Robinson 

Associate Director of Administration 
FirstWorks 
270 Westminster Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
annette@first-works.org /  
http://www.first-works.org/index.php 

 
 

 Kathleen Pletcher 
Executive Artistic Director 
FirstWorks 
270 Westminster Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
kathleen@first-works.org /  
http://www.first-works.org/index.php 

 
 

Paul Toussaint 
Managing Director of Art 
Flying Carpet Studio 
908 Route 169 
Woodstock, CT 6281 
paultoussaint@icloud.com   

 
 

 Madeline Bell 
Programming Manager 
Flynn Center for the Performing Arts 
153 Main Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
mbell@flynncenter.org / http://www.flynncenter.org 

 
 Steve MacQueen 

Artistic Director 
Flynn Center for the Performing Arts 
153 Main Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
smacqueen@flynncenter.org / 
http://www.flynncenter.org 

 
 

 Kathleen Grammer 
Executive Director 
Friends of the Kotzschmar Organ/Choral Art 
Society 
50 Monument Square, 2nd FL 
Portland, ME 04101 
kgrammer@foko.org / http://foko.org 

 
 

Laurelle Favreau 
Director 
GAMI/Simonds, LLC 
42 County Rd 
Morris, CT 06763 
laurellefavreau@gmail.com / http://gamisimonds.com 

 
 

 Meg Hammond 
Event Manager 
Goddard College 
123 Pitkin Rd 
Plainfield, VT 05667 
meg.hammond@goddard.edu / http://goddard.edu 

 
 Steven Raider-Ginsburg 

Co-Artistic Director 
HartBeat Ensemble 
360 Farmington Ave 
HartBeat Ensemble, CT 06515 
steve.ginsburg@hartbeatensemble.org / 
http://hartbeatensemble.org 

 
 

 Danielle Murray 
Programming Assistant 
Hartford Public Library 
500 Main Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
dmurray@hplct.org  

 
 Sarah Pelletier 

Programming & Events Manager 
Hartford Public Library 
500 Main Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
spelletier@hplct.org  

 
 

 Stephanie Pacheco 
Outreach & Arts Education Manager 
Hopkins Center, Dartmouth College 
6041 Lower Wilson Hall 
Hanover, NH 03755 
stephanie.pacheco@dartmouth.edu / 
http://hop.dartmouth.edu 

 
 

3 
 



2014 Idea Swap Participant List – Alphabetized by Organization (as of 11/13/14)               
 

Karen Henderson 
Programming Assistant 
Hopkins Center, Dartmouth College 
4 East Wheelock Street 
Hanover, NH 03755 
karen.e.henderson@dartmouth.edu / 
http://hop.dartmouth.edu 

 
 

 John Andress 
Associate Director of Performing Arts 
ICA/Boston 
100 Northern Ave 
Boston, MA 02210  
jandress@icaboston.org / http://icaboston.org 

 
 Christal Brown 

Choreographer 
INSPIRIT 
211 Cottage Lane 
Middlebury, VT 05753 
christal@christalbrown.com / 
http://www.christalbrown.com 

 
 

 Melissa Huber 
Producer 
International Festival of Arts & Ideas 
195 Church Street 
FL 12 
New Haven, CT 06510 
mhuber@artidea.org / http://www.artidea.org 

 
 

Ariana Brawley 
Program Coordinator 
Jacob's Pillow Dance 
358 George Carter Road 
Becket, MA 01223 
abrawley@jacobspillow.org / http://jacobspillow.org 

 
 

 Kristin Gregory 
Development Coordinator 
Jacob's Pillow Dance 
358 George Carter Road 
Becket, MA 01223 
kgregory@jacobspillow.org / http://jacobspillow.org 

 
 Jim Scott 

Owner 
Jim Scott Music 
PO Box 4025 
Shrewsbury, MA 01545 
jim@jimscottmusic.com / 
http://www.Jimscottguitar.com 

 
 

 Claudia Gauches 
Consultant 
Judy Dworin Performance Project 
233 Pearl Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
tracey@judydworin.org / http://www.judydworin.org 

 
 Kevin Doyle 

Director/Performing Artist 
Kevin Doyle Dance 
P.O. Box 541 
North Scituate, RI 02857 
hornpiper@cox.net / http://www.kevindoyledance.com 

 
 

 Mary Lee Partington 
Performing Artist 
Kevin Doyle Dance 
P.O. Box 541 
North Scituate, RI 02857 
mlp.arts541@gmail.com / 
http://www.kevindoyledance.com 

 
 

Andrea Kane 
Managing Director 
Kingdom County Productions 
Kingdom County Productions 
949 Somers Rd. 
Barnet, VT 05821 
dreakane@hotmail.com / http://KingdomCounty.org 

 
  

 Jay Craven 
Artistic Director 
Kingdom County Productions 
949 Somers Rd. 
Barnet, VT 05821 
jcraven@marlboro.edu / http://KingdomCounty.org 

 
 Alissa Cardone 

Choreographer 
Kinodance 
41 Rose Street 
Somerville, MA 02143 
amcard1@gmail.com / http://kinodance.org 

 
 

 Sabrina Hamilton 
Artistic Director 
Ko Festival of Performance 
PO Box 137 
Amherst, MA 01004 
sabrina@kofest.com / http://www.kofest.com 

 
 

4 
 



2014 Idea Swap Participant List – Alphabetized by Organization (as of 11/13/14)               
 

Heather Clow 
Executive Director 
Lebanon Opera House 
51 North Park Street 
Lebanon, NH 03766 
hclow@lebanonoperahouse.org  

 
 

 Jason Slavick 
Artistic Director 
Liars & Believers 
26 Jay Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
jason@liarsandbelievers.com / 
http://www.liarsandbelievers.com 

 
 

Joella Tepper 
Producing Assistant 
Liars & Believers 
26 Jay Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
joella@liarsandbelievers.com / 
http://www.liarsandbelievers.com 

 
 

 Lida Winfield 
Performing Artist 
Lida Winfield 
180 East Avenue Unit 27 
Burlington, VT 05401 
lida@lidawinfield.com / http://www.lidawinfield.com 

 
 Liza Sacheli 

Director 
Mahaney Center for the Arts 
72 Porter Field Rd. 
Middlebury, VT 05753 
sacheli@middlebury.edu / 
http://www.middlebury.edu/arts 

 
 

 Aranka Matolcsy 
Executive Director 
Mahoosuc Arts Council 
PO Box 534 
Bethel, ME 04217 
info@mahoosucarts.org / 
http://www.mahoosucarts.org 

 
 

Abbeth Russell 
Program Coordinator 
Mayo Street Arts 
10 Mayo Street 
Portland, ME 04101 
abbeth@mayostreetarts.org / 
http://www.mayostreetarts.org 

 
 

 Blainor McGough 
Executive & Artistic Director 
Mayo Street Arts 
10 Mayo Street 
Portland, ME 04101 
director@mayostreetarts.org / 
http://www.mayostreetarts.org 

 
 

Michelle Daly 
Program Coordinator 
MCLA Berkshire Cultural Resource Center 
51 Main Street 
North Adams, MA 01247 
michelle.daly@mcla.edu / http://mcla.edu/bcrc 

 
 

 Allison Coyne Carroll 
Director 
Middlebury College Performing Arts Series 
Mahaney Center for the Arts 
72 Porter Field Rd. 
Middlebury, VT 05753 / carroll@middlebury.edu 
http://go.middlebury.edu/pas 

 
 

Jasmine Hagans 
Curator of Lectures, Courses, and Concerts 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston 
465 Huntington Avenue 
Boston, MA 02115 
jasminehagans@gmail.com  

  
       
  

 Heather Fisch 
Managing Director 
National Theater of Opera Nouveau 
PO Box 122 
Housatonic, MA 01236 
hdfisch@gmail.com / http://www.operanouveau.com/ 

 
 Amy Ellsworth 

NEFA Board Member 
Belmont, MA  
  

 
 

 Elaine C. Carroll 
Executive Director 
New Haven Symphony Orchestra 
105 Court Street 
New Haven, CT 06511 
ecarroll@newhavensymphony.org / 
http://www.NewHavensymphony.org 
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Serenity Forchion 
Founder/Creative Director 
Nimble Arts 
416 Meadowbrook Road 
Brattleboro, VT 05301 
trapeze@sover.net / http://www.nimblearts.org/ 

 
 

 Paula Albertsson 
Executive Director 
Northshire Performing Arts, Ltd. 
P.O. Box 8 
3390 Route 30 Ste. 1 
Dorset, VT 05251 / npa2005@me.com / 
http://www.northshireperformingarts.org 

 
 

Paula Josa-Jones 
Artistic Director, Choreography 
Paula Josa-Jones/Performance Works 
10 Dakin Rd. 
Sharon, CT 6069 
josajo@vineyard.net / http://www.paulajosajones.org 

 
 

 Matt Cahoon 
Director of Arts Facilities 
Pinkerton Academy 
5 Pinkerton Street 
Derry, NH 03038 
mcahoon@pinkertonacademy.org / 
http://www.stockbridgetheatre.com 

 
 

Susan Kooperstein 
Development Director 
Piti Theatre Company 
280 Colrain-Shelburne Rd. 
Shelburne, MA 01370 
susan@ptco.org / http://www.ptco.org 

 
 

 Aimée Petrin 
Executive Director 
Portland Ovations 
50 Monument Square, Floor 2 
Portland, ME 04101 
ampetrin@portlandovations.org / 
http://portlandovations.org 

 
 

Laura Stauffer 
Programming & Development 
Portland Ovations 
50 Monument Square, Floor 2 
Portland, ME 04101 
lstauffer@portlandovations.org / 
http://portlandovations.org 

 
 

 Diane Arvanites 
Artistic Director 
Prometheus Dance 
536 Mass Ave 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
info@prometheusdance.org / 
http://www.prometheusdance.org/wp 

 
 

Tommy Neblett 
Artistic Director 
Prometheus Dance 
536 Mass Ave 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
tneblett@mac.com / 
http://www.prometheusdance.org/wp 

 
 

 Peter DiMuro 
Creative Director/Executive Director 
Public Displays of Motion/The Dance Complex 
536 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
peterdimuro@gmail.com / http://dancecomplex.org 

 
 Yidell Rivera-Perez 

General Assistant 
Puerto Rican Institute for Arts and Advocacy 
209 Maryland Ave. 
Warwick, RI 02888 
yidellrp@gmail.com  

 
 

 Lydia Perez 
Founder/CEO 
Puerto Rican Institute for Arts And Advocacy 
(PRIAA) 
P.O. Box 8168 
Warwick, RI 02888 
priaayoruba@gmail.com / http://www.priaa-ri.org/ 

 
 

Dorothy Rivera-Perez 
Cultural Director 
Puerto Rican Institute for Arts And Advocacy 
(PRIAA) 
209 Maryland Ave 
Warwick, RI 02888 
priaayoruba@gmail.com  

 
 

 Roxanna Myhrum 
Artistic Director 
Puppet Showplace Theater 
32 Station Street 
Brookline, MA 02445 
artistic@puppetshowplace.org / 
http://www.puppetshowplace.org 
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Sharon Murphy Boski 
Northeast Regional Director 
Puppeteers of America 
336 Chestnut Hill Road 
Colchester, CT 06415 
apuppetlady@yahoo.com  

 
 

 Philip Duguay 
Public and Cultural Affairs Attache 
Québec Government Office 
One Boston Place, Suite 3850 
Boston, MA 02108 
katy.beaulieu-yung@mri.gouv.qc.ca  

 
 Lori Jones 

Assistant Director, Programming & 
Audience Development 
Quick Center for the Arts, Fairfield University 
1073 North Benson Road 
Fairfield, CT 06824 
ljones@fairfield.edu / http://www.quickcenter.com 

 
 

 Shannon Mayers 
Director 
Redfern Arts Center 
229 Main Street 
Keene, NH 03435 
smayers@keene.edu  

 
 Sharon Fantl 

Assistant Director 
Redfern Arts Center 
229 Main Street 
Keene State College 
Keene, NH 03435 
sfantl@keene.edu / http://www.keene.edu/racbp 

 
 

 Marta V. Martinez 
Executive Director 
Rhode Island Latino Arts 
PO Box 25118 
Providence, RI 02905 
marta@latinoarts.org / http://www.rilatinoarts.org 

 
 Jana Zeller 

Program Coordinator 
Sandglass Theater 
Po Box 970 
Putney, VT 05346 
spybirdtheater@gmail.com / 
http://www.sandglasstheater.org 

 
 

 Deborah Goffe 
Director 
Scapegoat Garden 
56 Arbor Street, Suite 411 
Hartford, CT 06106 
deborah@scapegoatgarden.org / 
http://www.scapegoatgarden.org 

 
 

Diane Jeffrey 
Director 
Silver Center for the Arts 
Plymouth State University 
17 High St 
Plymouth, NH 03264 
djeffrey@plymouth.edu / http://silver.plymouth.edu 

 
 

 Leslee Asch 
Executive Director 
Silvermine Arts Center 
1037 Silvermine Road 
New Canaan, CT 06840 
lesleeasch@silvermineart.org / 
http://www.silvermineart.org 

 
 

Sonia Plumb 
Artistic Director 
Sonia Plumb Dance Company 
151 Woodrow St. 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
soniaplumb@sbcglobal.net / 
http://soniaplumbdance.org 

 
 

 Michael Reichman 
General Manager 
Symphony Nova 
645 Boylston St. 
Boston, MA 02116 
michael@symphonynova.org / 
http://www.symphonynova.org 

 
 

Alec Doyle 
Executive Director 
The Colonial Theatre 
PO Box 77 
95 Main Street 
Keene, NH 03431 
alec.doyle@thecolonial.org / http://thecolonial.org 

 
 

 Vicky Pittman 
Education & Special Projects Manager 
The Colonial Theatre 
PO Box 77 
95 Main Street 
Keene, NH 03431 
vicky.pittman@thecolonial.org / http://thecolonial.org 
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Drika Overton 
Executive Director 
The Dance Hall 
7 Walker St. 
P.O. Box 691 
Kittery, ME 03904 / drikaoverton@gmail.com / 
http://www.thedancehallkittery.org 

 
 

 Katherine Bacon 
Coordinator 
The Performing Arts Series at Rhode Island College 
600 Mount Pleasant Ave 
Roberts Hall 120 
Providence, RI 02908 
kbacon@ric.edu  

 
 

Alison Manning 
Managing Director 
The Yard 
1 The Yard 
Chilmark, MA 02535 
alisonmanning@dancetheyard.org / dancetheyard.org 

 
 

 David White 
Artistic and Executive Director 
The Yard 
1 The Yard 
Chilmark, MA 02535 
drw@dancetheyard.org / dancetheyard.org 

 
 Holly Jones 

Associate Director of Development 
The Yard 
1 The Yard 
Chilmark, MA 02535 
hollyjones@dancetheyard.org / dancetheyard.org 

 
 

 Jesse Keller 
Director of Island Programs and Education 
The Yard 
1 The Yard 
Chilmark, MA 02535 
jessekeller@dancetheyard.org / dancetheyard.org 

 
 Halina Kusleika 

Director of Programming 
UMass Amherst Fine Arts Center 
15 Curry Hicks/100 Hicks Way 
UMass 
Amherst, MA 01003 
hark@acad.umass.edu / http://fineartscenter.com 

 
 

 Sue McFarland 
Marketing & Outreach 
UMass Asian Arts & Culture 
16 Curry Hicks 
Amherst, MA 01003 
smcfarland@acad.umass.edu  

 
 Bob Smith 

Director, Center for the Arts 
University of Saint Joseph 
1678 Asylum Avenue 
West Hartford, CT 06117 
rsmith@usj.edu / http://www.usj.edu/arts 

 
 

 Natalie Neuert 
Director 
UVM Lane Series 
460 South Prospect St. 
Burlington, VT 05401 
natalie.neuert@uvm.edu / 
http://www.uvm.edu/laneseries 

 
 

Katherine Partington 
Residency Program Coordinator 
Vermont Performance Lab 
561 Fitch Road 
Guilford, VT 05301 
katherine@vermontperformancelab.org / 
http://vermontperformancelab.org 

 
 

 Sara Coffey 
Director 
Vermont Performance Lab 
561 Fitch Road 
Guilford, VT 05301 
sara@vermontperformancelab.org / 
http://vermontperformancelab.org 

 
 

Marina Darlow 
Founder/CEO 
Vision Framework 
28 Hamilton Road 
Belmont, MA 02478 
marina@vision-framework.com /  
http://www.vision-framework.com/ 

 
 

 Isabel Fine 
Concert Manager 
Wellesley College Concert Series 
106 Central St 
Wellesley, MA 02481 
isabel.fine@wellesley.edu / 
http://www.wellesley.edu/music/concertseries 

 
 8 

 



2014 Idea Swap Participant List – Alphabetized by Organization (as of 11/13/14)               
 

Wendy Woodson 
Artistic Director 
Wendy Woodson & Present Company Inc. 
340 S. Pleasant Street 
Amherst, MA 01002 
wwoodson@amherst.edu / 
http://www3.amherst.edu/~wwoodson/ 

 
 

 Pamela Tatge 
Director, Center for the Arts 
Wesleyan University 
283 Washington Terrace 
Middletown, CT 06459 
ptatge@wesleyan.edu / http://www.wesleyan.edu/CFA 

 
 Randal Fippinger 

Producing Director 
Williams College 
1000 Main Street 
Williamstown, MA 01267 
rfippinger@williams.edu / 
http://62center.williams.edu/ 

 
 

 Maure Aronson 
Executive Director 
World Music/CRASHarts 
720 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
maure@worldmusic.org / http://www.worldmusic.org 
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